

No. 10-238, 10-239

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S FREEDOM  
CLUB PAC, ET AL., AND JOHN MCCOMISH, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KEN BENNETT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE***  
**COSTAS PANAGOPOULOS, PH.D., RYAN D. ENOS,**  
**PH.D., CONOR M. DOWLING, PH.D.**  
**AND ANTHONY FOWLER**

---

---

ALEXIS S. COLL-VERY  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE R. MORRIS  
DEANNE K. CEVASCO  
MICHELLE P. WOODHOUSE  
SERENA ORLOFF  
CHRISTOPHER J. JUDGE  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT, LLP  
2550 Hanover Street  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
acv@stblaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
1. <i>AMICI'S</i> RESEARCH, ANALYSES AND FINDINGS DEMONSTRATE THAT THE MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION IN THE ACT DOES NOT IMPOSE A DIRECT AND SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON SPEECH .....	4
A. Petitioners Levy Weak Support for Their Claims That the Matching Funds Provision Burdens Speech.....	5
B. <i>Amici's</i> Research Extends and Confirms the Research Already in the Record Showing That the Matching Funds Provision Does Not Cause Clustering and Has No Impact on Overall Spending .....	9
1. Professor Green's research indicates that clustering did not occur at the Act's matching funds provision's threshold amount .....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. The <i>Amici's</i> new research on clustering confirms that there is no statistically significant evidence of clustering in Arizona elections between 2006 and 2010 . . . . .	10
C. The <i>Amici's</i> Research and Analysis Demonstrates No Change in Political Spending in 2010 Despite this Court's Injunction Suspending the Act's Matching Funds Provision. . . . .	13
II. ALTHOUGH THE EMPIRICAL DATA REVEAL THAT THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE ACT'S MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION BURDENS SPEECH, IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT THERE MAY BE AN INCIDENTAL OR INDIRECT BURDEN, THE MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION IS SUBJECT ONLY TO INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY REVIEW. . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .

*Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n*,  
130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) . . . . .

*Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics and  
Election Practices*,  
205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .

*Davis v. Federal Election Comm'n*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008) . . . . .

*McComish v. Bennett*,  
611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,  
STATUTES, AND RULES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-952 . . . . .

21-A Maine Rev. Stat. § 1125(9) . . . . .

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stanton A. Glantz et al., *Election Outcomes:  
Whose Money Matters?*, 38 J. POL. 1033 (1976) . .

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

Charles G. Lord et al., *Biased Assimilation and Attitude Polarization: The Effects of Prior Theories on Subsequently Considered Evidence*, 37 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 2098 (1979)

.....

Adam Nagourney & Jeff Zeleny, *Obama Forgoes Public Funds in First for Major Candidate*, N.Y. TIMES, June 20, 2008 .....

Molly J. Walker Wilson, *Behavioral Decision Theory and Implications for the Supreme Court's Campaign Finance Jurisprudence*, 31 CARDOZO L. REV. 679 (2010) .....
